

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.
LT No. 16-1991-CF-1505

STEVEN EDWARD STEIN

Appellant

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

CORRECTED INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Harry P. Brody
Florida Bar No. 0977860

Jeffrey M. Hazen
Florida Bar No. 0153060

Brody & Hazen, PA
P. O. Box 16515
Tallahassee, Florida 32317
850.942.0005
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>INITIAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of the Case and of the Facts.....	6
1. Procedural History	6
2. Evidentiary Hearing Testimony (10/18/02)	7
3. Evidentiary Hearing Testimony (2/13/06; 2/14/06) ...	8
4. Hearing Court's Order - Judge Moran	32
5. Hearing Court's Order - Judge Wiggins	33
Request for Oral Argument	34
Reference Key.....	34
Summary of Arguments	35
<u>Argument I</u>	38
The Lower Court Erred In Denying Appellant's Motion To Disqualify Judge Wiggins In Violation Of Appellant's Right To Due Process And A Fair Trial When Judge Wiggins Testified As A Material Witness	
1. Standard of Review	38
2. The Lower Court's Order	38
3. The Law In Cases In Which the Presiding Judge Is A Material Witness.....	39
4. Conclusion and Relief Sought	41
Argument II.....	42
The Lower Court Erred In Denying Appellant Relief On His Claim That Trial Counsel Provided Constitutionally Deficient Ineffective Assistance of Counsel In Violation of the Fifth, Sixth, Eight, and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution and of the Corresponding Provisions of the Florida Constitution	

1. Standard Of Review	42
2. The Lower Court's Order	42
3. The <u>Strickland</u> Standard	43
4. IAC: Guilt-Phase.....	44
5. IAC: Penalty-Phase.....	50
6. Conclusion and Relief Sought	62
Argument III.....	64
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">The Newly Discovered Evidence Establishes That Appellant's Death Sentence Offends the Constitutional Prohibition Against the Disproportionate Sentencing of Equally Or Less Culpable Co-Defendants</p>	
1. Standard Of Review	64
2. The Lower Court's Order	64
3. The <u>Jones</u> Standard	64
4. The Newly Discovered Evidence and Relative Culpability of Mr. Stein and Mr. Christmas.....	65
5. Conclusion and Relief Sought	67
Conclusion and Relief Sought	68
Certificates of Font and Service.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Arbeleaz v. State, 898 So. 2d 25, 41(Fla. 2005) 40

Barnshell v. State, 843 So. 2d 836, 843 (Fla. 2000) 36

Card v. State, 803 So. 2d 613(Fla. 2001) 32

Christmas v. State, 632 2d 1368. (Fla. 1994) 15, 65

Harding v. State, 736 So. 2d 1230 (2nd DCA 1999) ..36, 45, 46

Harvey v. State, No. SC 95075 (Fla. 2006) 45

Hazen v. State, 700 So. 2d 1207 (Fla.) 66

Hertz v. State, 803 So. 2d. 629 (Fla. 2001) 65

Hildwin v. State, 654 So. 2d 107, 109 (Fla. 1995) ... 51, 64

Jennings v. State, 718 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1998) 64, 66

Jones v. State, 701 So. 2d 76(Fla. 1997) 37

Jones v. State, 709 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1997) 64

King v. State, 840 So. 2d 1047, 1049 (Fla. 2003) 38

Larzelere v. State, 676 So 2d 394(Fla. 1996) 65

Lewis v. State, 565 S.G. 2d 437 (Ga. 2002)7, 35, 39

Looney v. State, 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001) 65

Maxwell v. Wainwright, 490 So. 2d 927, 932 Fla. 1986) 43, 44

Michel v. Louisiana, 350 U.S. 91, 101 (1955) 44

Nixon v. Singletary, 758 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2000) 49, 50

Nixon v. State, SC 92006, SC 93192 and
SC01-2486 (Fla. 2006) 45, 50

Patterson v. State, 513 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987) 32

Occhicone v. State, 768 So. 2d 1037, 1048 (Fla. 2000) ... 44

<u>Peede v. State</u> , No. SC04-2094 (Fla. Jan. 11, 2007)	44
<u>Qince v. State</u> , 732 So. 2d 1059, 1062 (Fla. 1999)	38
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 755 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 2000)	65, 66
<u>Scott v. Dugger</u> , 604 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1992)	66
<u>Slater v. State</u> , 316 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1975)	66
<u>Sochor v. State</u> 883 So. 2d 766, 771-72 (Fla. 2004)	42
<u>Stein v. State</u> , 632 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1994)	6
<u>Stein v. Florida</u> , 513 U.S. 834, 115 S. Ct. 111, 130 L.Ed.2d 58 (1994)	6
<u>Stephans v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 1028, 1032 (Fla. 1999)	42
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	36, 43
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	45
<u>United States v. Cronin</u> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	49
<u>U.S. v. Trujillo</u> , 713 F. 2d 102, 106 (11 th Cir. 1983)	45
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510, 521 (2003)	43
